

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 22-0576

CHARLENE JORGENSEN and MICHAEL JORGENSEN
Plaintiffs-Appellees

vs.

ADAM B. SMITH, M.D., ADAM B. SMITH, M.D., P.C. and
TRI-STATE SPECIALISTS, LLP
Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE WOODBURY COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
NO. LACV192198

HONORABLE JEFFERY L. POULSON

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

MICHAEL D. BORNITZ,
PHV000025
Cutler Law Firm, LLP
140 N. Phillips Avenue, 4th Floor
PO Box 1400
Sioux Falls, SD 57101-1400
Telephone: (605) 335-4950
Facsimile: (605) 335-4961
mikeb@cutlerlawfirm.com

WILLIAM D. SIMS, AT007291
Northern Plains Justice, LLP
4301 W. 57th Street, Suite 121
Sioux Falls, SD 57108
Telephone: (605) 306-4100
Facsimile: (605) 306-6278
Bill@northernplainsjustice.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
CHARLENE JORGENSEN AND MICHAEL JORGENSEN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 8

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 9

STATEMENT OF CASE 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 14

**I. Defendant Smith’s history of malpractice before
working at Defendant Tri-State 15**

**II. Defendant Tri-State knew when they hired Defendant
Smith that he was sued multiple times for malpractice..... 16**

**III. Dr. Steele observed Defendant Smith’s malpractice and
put Defendant Tri-State on notice of Defendant Smith’s
conduct..... 17**

**IV. Defendant Tri-State knew Dr. Steele’s allegations were
true and failed to investigate. 18**

**V. Defendant Smith disfigured Plaintiff Charlene Jorgensen’s
right breast. 21**

**VI. Defendant Smith loses his privileges as the Iowa and
South Dakota Boards of Medicine investigate his conduct
while at Tri-State. 23**

**VII. Defendant Smith pled guilty to the Medicare and
Medicaid fraud that Dr. Steele warned Defendant
Tri-State about before Ms. Jorgensen’s surgery..... 26**

STANDARD OF REVIEW 28

ARGUMENT 29

I. **The District Court properly determined that Iowa Code § 147.140 does not apply to apply to employment claims, e.g., negligent hiring, supervision, and retention. 29**

A. **Iowa Code § 147.140 applies only to professional, medical malpractice claims, not routine or administrative, employment claims. 29**

B. **Case law from other states with certificate of merit statute confirm employment claims are neither medical in nature nor require a certificate of merit. 33**

C. **Expanding Iowa Code § 147.140 to employment claims would, in effect, bar employment claims related to underlying medical malpractice..... 36**

D. **The “same or substantially similar field or specialty” requirement is understandable in a medical malpractice context; however, not in the context of employment claims. 38**

II. **The District Court properly found that expert testimony was not needed to establish a prima facie case for employment claims, regarding staff in a health care facility. 40**

A. ***Struck* does not stand for Defendants’ proposition that a separate certificate of merit affidavit be filed for employment claims on top of the one for the medical malpractice claim. 40**

B. **Defendants’ other citations are similarly misplaced for similar reasons noted-above related to *Struck*..... 45**

C. **What Defendant Tri-State knew or should have known as of June 7, 2018, is sufficient for a layperson to evaluate without expert opinion. 48**

D. Negligent employment claims are nonmedical, administrative, or ministerial in nature.	51
E. Tri-State’s hiring, failure to properly supervise, and failure to terminate Smith were obvious breaches such that expert testimony is not needed.	52
III. Causation between Defendant Tri-State’s negligent hiring, supervision, and retention of Defendant Smith and the Jorgensen’s injuries does not need expert testimony.....	57
IV. Because expert testimony is not required, Plaintiffs’ employment claims are not subject to dismissal.....	60
CONCLUSION.....	62
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. Reynolds Memorial Hosp., Inc.</i> , 499 S.E.2d 846 (W.V. 1997).....	55, 56
<i>Bazel v. Mabee</i> , 576 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)	58, 59
<i>Buckroyd v. Bunten</i> , 237 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1976)	53
<i>Cockerton v. Mercy Hospital Medical Center</i> , 490 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)	32, 53
<i>Daboll v. Hoden</i> , 222 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 1974)	28
<i>Donovan v. State</i> , 445 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 1989)	28
<i>DuTrac Cmty. Credit Union v. Hefel</i> , 893 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2017)	29
<i>Estate of Waters v. Jarman</i> , 547 S.E.2d 142 (N.C. App. 2001).....	34, 35
<i>Fletcher v. South Peninsula Hosp.</i> , 71 P.3d 833 (Alaska 2003).....	56, 57
<i>Godar v. Edwards</i> , 588 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 1999).....	58
<i>Hall v. Jennie Edmundson Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 2012)	13, 31, 32
<i>Hantsbarger v. Coffin</i> , 501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993)	44, 45

<i>Jackson v. Burrell</i> , 603 S.W.2d 340 (Tenn. 2020).....	54, 55
<i>Kastler v. Iowa Methodist Hosp.</i> , 193 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 1971)	Passim
<i>Kennis v. Mercy Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1992)	30
<i>Landes v. Women’s Christian Ass’n</i> , 504 N.W.2d 139 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	33
<i>Osward v. LeGrand</i> , 453 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 1990)	Passim
<i>Palms W. Hosp. Ltd. P’ship v. Burns</i> , 83 So.3d 785 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	45, 46
<i>Ray v. Scot. Rite Children’s Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 555 S.E.2d 166 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Rieder v. Segal</i> , 959 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 2021)	48
<i>Schmitt v. Floyd Valley Healthcare</i> , 2021 WL 3077022 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021).....	30, 59
<i>State v. Howse</i> , 875 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 2016)	29
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.-Iowa Corp.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022)	Passim
<i>Thompson v. Embassy Rehabilitation & Care Center</i> , 604 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2000)	51, 52
<i>Upson County Hosp., Inc., v. Head</i> , 540 S.E.2d 626 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000).....	35, 36
<i>Wolfe v. Shenandoah Med. Ctr.</i> , 2022 WL 2160449 (Iowa Ct. App. June 15, 2022)	9, 47

Statutes

Iowa Code § 147.139	38, 60
Iowa Code § 147.140	Passim
Iowa Code § 148.1	29
N.C. Gen.Stat § 90-21.11.....	34
OCGA § 9-11-9.1	35

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	9
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903.....	65
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1	34, 35

Other Authorities

9 Bus. & Com. Litig. Fed. Cts. § 103:31 (5th ed. 2021)	44
T.J. Hurney, Jr., <i>Hospital Liability in West Virginia</i> , 95 W.Va.L.Rev. 943 (1993).....	56
Restatement, Torts 2d § 283	30
Iowa S. Video of S.F. 465, G.A. 87, 1st Sess. (March 20, 2017).....	10
Iowa S. Video of S.F. 465, G.A. 87, 1st Sess. (April 17, 2017).....	10
